

July 9, 2025  
AP (75)

**Calcutta High Court  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**CRR 320 of 2025**

The State of West Bengal  
Vs.  
Rajendra Kumar Yadav & Ors.

Adv. Ujjwal Luksom

... for the State.

Adv. Billodwal Bhattacharjee  
Adv. Avrojyoti Das  
Adv. Mayukh Mukherjee  
Adv. Riya Agarwal  
Adv. Rajdeep Das

.. for the respondent no. 1

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

The opposite parties seek to use an affidavit in opposition in this matter. Affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks from date.

Affidavit in reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

The matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

The interim order granted earlier is extended till 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2025 until further orders, whichever is earlier.

The issue of maintainability is kept open.

**(Suvra Ghosh, J.)**