

JPD-22
Ct No.04
31.07.2025
(JM)

Calcutta High Court
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

C.R.R. 320 OF 2025
C.R.A.N. 1 OF 2025

In the matter of : **THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL**

...Petitioner.

Mr. Joyjit Choudhury, Ld. AAG,
Mr. Ujjal Luksom,
Ms. Namrata Das

.....For the State/Petitioner.

Mr. Avrojoyti Das,
Mr. Moyokk Mukherjee,
Ms. S. Banerjee,
Mr. Rajdeep Das,
Ms. Riya Agarwal,
Ms. Sharmistha Basak

..... For the Respondent no.1

In Re.:- CRAN 1 OF 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today be taken on record.
2. The instant application being, CRAN 1 of 2025 has been filed with a prayer for extension of interim order which was filed in time.
3. Heard both sides.
4. Learned Advocate for the opposite party vehemently raises objection to the extension.
5. By the order dated 03.07.2025 the portion of the impugned order dated 23rd February, 2024 of learned Judge Special Court (NDPS) 1st Court, Jalpaiguri in connection with NDPS Case 16 of 2020 has

been stayed till the adjourned date i.e till 09.07.2025 which is again extended till 31st July, 2025, i.e. till today.

6. The extension granted earlier is further extended till 22nd August, 2025.

7. The extension granted earlier and extended on 9th July, 2025 is extended till 22nd August, 2025.

8. Accordingly, **CRAN 1 of 2025** is disposed of.

In Re.:- C.R.R. 320 OF 2025

9. Let this matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Uday Kumar, J.)